the profitability of forest management and agricultural crop
production, while also determining the time required to
obtain revenues from these crop productions using
discounted cash flow methods.

Our findings revealed that the industrial timber
management option yielded higher profits and was more
competitive than the traditional timber management option
under current market conditions from the perspective of local
farmers. However, overall, perennial agricultural crops and
annual crops were found to be financially more
advantageous. It should be noted that the net present value
calculations for timber management (both traditional and
industrial) were based on conventional (typical) management
strategies, despite the availability of various options for
thinning timing or intensities. Therefore, optimizing
management strategy through the use of dynamic
programming, for example, is believed to enhance
management efficiency and potentially generate higher
profits. Such improvements could contribute to the increased
feasibility of timber management in this region. Future

-1Table 4	 Sensitivity analysis of all scenarios (in MGA ha )

  S1  S2  S3  S4  S5  S6  S7  S8  S9

Base 36,982  93,589  1,115,000  395,000  125,000  1,552,500  1,752,500  5,238,941  14,331,306

Price -40% 7,345  40,549  473,000  95,000  -85,000  472,500  480,500  3,085,283  8,478,967

Price -20% 22,163  67,069  794,000  245,000  20,000  1,012,500  1,116,500  4,162,112  11,405,137

Price +20% 51,800  120,110  1,436,000  545,000  230,000  2,092,500  2,388,500  6,315,771  17,257,476

Price +40% 66,619  146,630  1,757,000  695,000  335,000  2,632,500  3,024,500  7,392,600  20,183,645

Cost -40% 51,826  109,194  1,311,000  537,000  285,000  2,011,500  2,323,500  5,297,023  14,451,124

Cost -20% 44,404  101,392  1,213,000  466,000  205,000  1,782,000  2,038,000  5,267,982  14,391,216

Cost +20% 29,560  85,787  1,017,000  324,000  45,000  1,323,000  1,467,000  5,209,901  14,271,400

Cost +40% 22,138  77,985  919,000  253,000  -35,000  1,093,500  1,181,500  5,180,860  14,211,492

Disc -40% 74,122  141,400  n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 5,806,348  15,558,226

Disc -20% 54,661  116,382  n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 5,523,364  14,952,776

Disc +20% 20,935  72,858  n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 4,959,181  13,706,652

Disc +40% 6,365  54,011  n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 4,688,704  13,089,148

Prod -40% 7,345  40,549  473,000  95,000  -85,000  472,500  480,500  3,085,283  8,478,969

Prod -20% 22,163  67,069  794,000  245,000  20,000  1,012,500  1,116,500  4,162,112  11,405,138

Prod +20% 51,800  120,110  1,436,000  545,000  230,000  2,092,500  2,388,500  6,315,771  17,257,478

Prod +40% 66,619  146,630  1,757,000  695,000  335,000  2,632,500  3,024,500  7,392,600  20,183,647

Table 5 Two-way sensitivity analysis for timber production [Scenario 1 (S1): timber (traditional)]

-40% -20% Base 20% 40% -40% -20% Base 20% 40% -40% -20% Base 20% 40%

-40% -10,438 -1,546 7,345 16,236 25,127 22,189 14,767 7,345 -77 -7,500 32,734 19,553 7,345 -3,971 -14,480

-20% -1,546 10,308 22,163 34,018 45,873 37,008 29,586 22,163 14,741 7,319 53,428 37,107 22,163 8,482 -4,057

Base 7,345 22,163 36,982 51,800 66,619 51,826 44,404 36,982 29,560 22,138 74,122 54,661 36,982 20,935 6,365

20% 16,236 34,018 51,800 69,583 87,365 66,645 59,223 51,800 44,378 36,956 94,816 72,216 51,800 33,389 16,788

40% 25,127 45,873 66,619 87,365 108,111 81,463 74,041 66,619 59,197 51,775 115,510 89,770 66,619 45,842 27,210

Price Cost Discount rate

P
ro

du
ct

iv
it

y
Jurnal Manajemen Hutan Tropika, 30(1), 83- , April 2024 95

EISSN: 2089-2063

DOI: 10.7226/jtfm.30.1.83

92

studies should explore an optimal timber management
strategy using dynamic programming, a widely employed
method for determining the optimal timing and intensity of
thinning and final harvest activities (Yoshimoto et al., 2016).

While our biological growth model was built by
incorporating models and data from prior research to the best
of our current knowledge, we acknowledge its limitations.
These constraints stem from the limited studies and data
available in our specific study area. Future studies should also
be conducted to accumulate forest inventory data in the study